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1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE AT LESS THAN PRICE LISTED 
IN MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE PRICE LIST - AGGRAVATED 
CIRCUMSTANCES ..., LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 35· DAYS 9 LESS 5 FOR 
PLEA .. 

In the Matter of· Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ARTHUR O~TO BILITZ and IRENE We BILITZ 
·Mt. Hope Road & MtA Hope

1 

Avenue 
Rockaway Township I r 

Box 150, PO RD 1, Wharton, ~ew Jersey, 

Holders of Plenary Retail Distribution 
License D-1 for the 1955-56 and 1956-57~ 
licensing years, issued by the Township~· 

. Committ·ee of the Township of Rockaway ii · ,. 
·-~-~~~~~~~~-~~~--~~~~~--~~~~-~~-~~~~-~~~~~-

): 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CO NCI.US IONS 
AND ORDER 

Lou;Ls Winer,_ Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensees~ 
William F. Wood~ Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholi6 

·, · ' Beve~age Control@ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The defendants herein have pleaded nolo contendere to 
the following charge: 

"on or about November 29, 1955 you sold at retail 
four, cases of Dewar's White Label Scotch Whisky, on or 
about November 30, 1955· you sold at retail one case of 
Black and White Scotch Whisky and on or about January 4, 
and 17, 1956 you sold at retail numerous cases of various 
brands of alcoholic beverages, at less than the price 
thereof listed in the thep cur·rently ·effective Minimum 
Resale Price List published by the Director of _the Division 
of A~coholic Beverage Control; in violation of Rule 5 of 
State Regulation No. 30. 1.1 , .· 

The ;:f.i 1 ~·: herein discloses that on the dates se·t forth 
in the charges the defendants sold sundry brands of alcoholic 
beverages substantially. below· the minimu.m consumer resale prices 
thereof as set forth· in the then ·.currently effective Minimum , 
Resale Price List. · 

Defendants' attorney, in attempted mitigation of penalty, 
contends that defend~nts did not participate in the violations 
and did not have knowledge that the manager in charge of the 
licensed premis·es was selling alcoholic beverages below the 
minimum resale prices then in effect. , Nevertheless, the licen­
sees are strictly responsible for any violations committed on .. 
their ~icensed premises. ~ule 31 of St&te Regulations No. 20; 
Re Wymiszner, Bulletin 744, Item 1. Moreover, it is difflcult 
to believe that the licensees were unfamiliar with the propen­
~ity .of their manager·, Joseph Dilzer, w~o was the principal 
stockholde~ in Butler Oak Tavern whose license was revoked by 
me for persistent violation§ of the same Rule the violation of 
which is the basis· for the charge in the insta~t case~ See 
Re Butler Oak Tavern, Bulletin 1055, Item 1. Apparentl:y 
Mr·. Dilzer has sttll not mended his ways but seems willing to 
jeopardize ~n6ther's licens~ by continuing the same illegal 
·practices at which he has become a "past master" over a period 
0 f' VP.A Y18 _ 
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While defendant~ have no prior adjudicated record, 
because of the quantities of alcoholic beverages involved, a.-.: 
great~r penalty than ordinarily imposed is warrapted. I shall 
suspend defendants' license fo~ thirty-five days.\ Fiy~·days 
will be remitted for the plea entered herein, leavipg a net sus-
pension of thirty days Q -·. "· "' 

" Accor~ingly, it is, on this. 18th day ot Jul~, 1956~ ~. 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution ·Lic\ense D-1, 
issued for the 1956-57 licen~ing· year by the Township' Corrnnittee 
of the Township of Rockaway to Arthur Otto Bilitz and Irene w. 
Bilitz,_ Mt .. Hope Road & Mt. Hope Avenue, Rockaway Township, be 
and the same is hereby suspended for a period of thirty (30) r. 

days, commencing at 9:00.a.me July 23, 1956, and terminating at 
9 :OO a ~m •. August 22., 1956. 

WILLIAM HOWE- DAVIS 
Director. 

2.; DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CONDUCTING BUSINESS AND PERMITTING 
PERSONS OTHER THAN THE LICENSEE AND EMPLOYEES ON LICENSED 
PREMISES DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN VIOLATION OF· LOCAL ORDINANCE -
PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED· FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR Pµ;A •. ' · .. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

MADELINE DeCARLO 
.T/a TOMMIE'S GLASS BAR 
24 Bergen.Avenue 
Jersey City 5, N. J., 

. ) 

) 

) 

') 
Holde;r of Pienary Retail Consump­
tion License 0~101, for the 1955-56 ) 
and 1956-57 licensing p~riods, ) 
issued by the Municipal Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Co'ntrol of· the ) 
City ·of Jersey City. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Alan Kraut, .Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Dora P~ Rothschild~ appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded guilty to charges alleging (l) she con-·. 
ducted her licensed business during prohibited hours, and (2)· 
.suffered and permitted persons other than her actu~l emp~9yees 
and; agents in and upon her licensed premises during prohibited. 
hours, both in violation of a local ordinance. 

I . 

On Sunday, April 29, 1956, at about 11:00 a.m., two ABC 
agents looked through the front window of the licensed premises 
and observed a bartender dispensing·drinksQ They thereupon 
proceeded to a side e.ntrance of the premises, attracted the 
attention of the bartender and identified themselves to him. · 
The agents entered the premises and, on the bar in front, of two 
patrons stood a whi~key.highball and a glass of beer; other 
drinks which had been ·seen ·by .the agents immediately pr~or to 
their entering the tavern were removed by the bartender. 

The bartender identified himself as rfuomas DeCarlo 
(husband of the .licensee), who f;Jtated he pad opened the premises 
that morning at 10:00 o'clocke1 
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The local ordinanc~e· prohibits the ·conduot" o"f ·the licensed 
business between 2:00 a.m~ and l!OO p.m. on Sundays, and pro-· 
hibits1 persons other than the licensee and her· actual employees 
to be-'"in and upon the licensed premises be~wee~ said hours • 

. ) . - . 
,' \ 

Defendant ·has a prior aµjudicated re'cord~ Effective 
·November 3, 195~ ~ the local issuing authori t,y suspended he.P. · 
license for five days for a vio.lation.ess1entially similar to 
those charged herein. TheminimUin suspensiop for an "hours" 
violation is fifteen days· (Re Salek, Bulletin 1116, Item 6). 
However, since the prior similar violation 9ccurred within a 
five-year per1od;_the penalty herein will be doubled. Re Berger 
Co., Inc., Bulletin 1108', -rtem 9. I -shall suspend defendant's 
license for thirty days. Five·days·.will be. remitted for the 
plea· entered herein, le1aving a net suspension of twenty-five 
days. · · · 

Accordingly,· it is,· on' this 23rd day ·or July, 1956, 

ORDERED 'that· Plenary.Retail Constll1lption Licerise·c-101, 
issued for the 1956-57.licensing period by the Municipal Board 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the· City of Jersey City to 
Made·line Decarlo, t/a -Tommfe •s Glass Bar, 24 Bergen Avenue, 
Jersey City, be and the same is here.by suspend·ed for a period 
of. twenty.l-five (25) ·aays,, commencing at 2 :oo:a.m. -August 2, · 
1956, and· term.in.a ting at 2 :00 a .m. August 27, 1956. , . 

' ~ . 

"WILLIAM ·HOWE DAVIS 
Dire·ctor. 

. . I 

·_3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN 
VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE\REGULATIONS- N011 38 - PSSSESSING 

~ ~·DRAWINGS ·oR CARTOONS ... LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, 
..,..,, LESS. 5 FOR PLEA. 

? 

,-.. 

· In· the Matter o.f Disciplinary-
Proceedings against · 

. ) 

ALFRED & MARIE MESSING 
T/a . CLUB 83 .> 
83 Livingston Street 
Elizab~th l,,.·N,-J., 

\ •, 

Holders of Plenary.Retail Consump­
tion ··License C-2l~6 for the 1955~56 

) 

) 

') 

) 

) 
and 1956-57 licensing periods, issued· ) 
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the qity of 
Elizab~1th, ) 

CONCLUSIONS. 
AND ORDER 

Air;~d~a~d-oo.;;1;-;;;~;-!;;g~-D;f;~da;;;:11~ensees, Pro se. 
Edward F·-. Ambrose,· Esq., ·-~pp~aring for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY ';rHE DIRECTOR: 
\ 

Def~ndants pleaded guilty to the following charges: 
111. On Friday, May· 25,. )956 at ·about 11 :15. p .m •. ·, you 

sold-.and·delivered and allowed;, permitted and suffered the 
. s~le and delivery 9f ·alcoholic beverages at retail in their 
original' containers for consLUnption off yolir.lioenaed prem­
ises; in violation of Ru.le 1 o.f State Regulations No. 38. 

11
2. On May 19, 25 1and 31, 1956, you allowed,' permitted~ 

and suffered in. and upon your licensed. premises and had in 
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your possession matter, viz., .a number of plywood 
placards or signs each containing a.picture, cartoon, 
drawi~g, sketch or repre~cntation.with accompanying 

. words, phrases, legend or expression, having obscene, 
indecent, filthy, lewd, lascivious and disgusting 
import .and. meaning; ih violation of Rule 17 of State,. 
Regulations No. 20. " . : 

The· file herein dis.closes th~t· on Friday, May 25, 1956, a.t 
ab·out 10:40 p.m.·, two ABC agents visited defendants' licensed 

-premises to investigate a complaint that alcoholic beverages were 
. being solp. in .original containers for· o,ff-premises consumption: 
during prohibited hours. The agents approached the bar and 
ordered .two. gla.sses of beer which were- served to them by the·. bar­
tender, Alfred Messing; one ·of the def.endant-licensees. At ·about 
11 :15 p .m. ·, the agents repeat'ed their· order and· wh~le _being served -
one· of them asked the bartender if he. could have six .cans of beer 
to take-·with -him·.. The bartender thereupon went to a reap room,. 
returned with a package, placed the ·same under the bar.and indi­
cated by a sign that it contained the· six cans of beer. In pay­
ment thereof the bartender helped himself to $L.10 from monies -
previously placed on the bar by the agents. At, 11:30 p.m.; one 
of. the agents was given the package by the bartender and departed 
with the same in company· with the -other agent. Immediately there­
after-, the agents re-entered the premises and identified them~ 
selves to Mr. Messing· who admitted the unlawful sale of the. six 
cans of beer. · -

The agents, during the course. or-" their activities in ·this 
case,·noticed that the back 'bar of the· premises was decorated wfth 
some plaques Which, in their opinion, verged on impropriety and 
reported the.same to the Divis·ion. - - · 

' . . . . ·' . . -

On Thursday, May 31, 1956, at about 2:00 p.m~, another ABC 
age:r:lt pursuant to instructions to inve~tigate .aforementioned. 
·~ecorations, visited th~ licensed premises and observed·on·its 

. back -bar a:-number of· plaques and signs .conspicuously displayed. 
Six of 1 these·plaques, herein be.ing considered, were made of.ply-

·wood upon which were painted cartoons accompanied by writings· 
with a double ~ntendre. Some of.these cartoons unattended by. 
their printed matter would- not be shoc~ing or offE;?nsive, but when 
viewe·d ·together with the inscriptions thereon. become obscene ·and 
indecent. The remaining plaques, by their very cartoons, are · -· 
obscene .and ·indecent and doubly so because of their writings.-
In a signed statement Marie :Messing, one of the licensees herein., 

. says that the plaques were placed on the back bar at various times 
during .the past two years by·Alfred Messing, her husband and·· 
partner. 

Defendant's have no prior adjudicated record. I shall .sus­
pend defendants' license fo~ fifteen days on Charge l (Re Cr6w 1s 
Nest L Inc.,_ Bulletin 1108, Item 3) and for ten days, the minimum 
penalty, on Charge 2· (Re Deaver, ·Bulletj_n ·1096, .. Item·5), making a 
total suspension of twenty-five days. Five days will be remitted 
for the plea entered herein, leaving a ne~ suspension of twenty 
days. · · 

According~y, . it is,,- on this 11.tn day of July, .1956, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption.License C-246, issued 
f'or the 1956-57 licensing period by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic· 

·Beverage Control of the City of Elizabeth·to Alfred & Marie Messing, 
. t/a Club 83, 83 ·Livingston Street, Elizabeth, be and the same is . -
hereb-y suspended for a period. or· twenty {20) days, commJncing at 
2:00 a.mo July 18,. 1956J and terminating atS~:OO a.m •. August 7;. 
1956 .. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
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-4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDING.S .;.. SALES TO MINORS ~ . P-RIOR RECORD 
.··LICENSE SUSPENPED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLE:A • 

. . ·In the . Matte·~. or Dtsc ip linaray 
.·.Proceedings. against· · 

'· 
JOE CRINE.1S TAVERN, INC. 
T/a .. JOE. CHINE; -1 S T.f\VERN 
153 s·ea· G.irt .. Avenue : 

. .C.ONC LVSIONS 

Manasquan;· 1't- ~-~ ~ · · AND ORDER 

Holder·or Plenary- Retail Corisump:. 
tion License C~~ f_or the ·;.l.955-56· . ). 

- and 1956-57 ll.:cens ing periods, 
.if? sued by the· ·Bo.r9Ugh Courie 11 of ) 
~he Borough of·Manasquan.· · · _ .. 

. ------~--~----~~~-~-~---~--·----~~) 
Joe Crine •s _Tavern, Inc.~- by Joe Crine. . . . . 
Edward.- F,. Ambrose, Esq..-~ appearing for Division. of Alcoholic 

· · .... - · · . · .. .. .Beverage. Control. 
' . 

BY.THE DIRECTOR: 
• • w • 

. ~ . " 

.-"On. W~.dnesd~y, Juhe-13, 1956, you. sold; served. and_ 
delivered· and allowed, permitted· and suffered the sale, 
service·:·:·a~d.: delive-ry _or. alcqhpl_ic beverages, directly or 
indirectly, .to :~·a pe.r:s.on- under .·the. age of _twenty-one (21) 
yea:rs,_-viz.~ Johri E._. ---, age -20, a-nd allowed, permitted · 
and.,U:suf'fe;red -- trie conf:rumption of alcoholic -beverag.es by 

. • · · s«U:c·h ::persOn:.iri. and· upqn your. licensed· p~emises ;·in viola~ 
" - tioit c)f . ._Rule · 1.. o_f State·· Reg.ulations No •. 20. -" · . 

• • .'.,. • : : • • .... ; • •, ' ~ • ' . , ,, .• l • ' ' 

. ·. i. The.with.in 'file.Ciis'closes .. that .at approi.1mately 10;40 p.m.,, 
> on>Wed.nestj.ay., Jun~ 13, · 1956, two Aed agents observed a. bartender 
. e.niPloyed. by defendan.t. fl~_r:y~·· ~· glass of beer· .to a youtn who appeared 
.to be a minor .•. -The.ag.e.nts identified themselves to. the youth _in 
que~tion w~o··s.ta;ted th.at he waa twenty years of age and gave a. 

. written· statement to that effect. The bar:tender a.dm1tted sei.I"vice 
.··of th~ alcohpl1c beverag.e6- .:to. th(! min.or ·and that he did not ques­

tion him· ~s. to .. hif:> age. prior· to.· ea id service~ · · . _· · 
. , . . . - . ' . ~ . ' , ' ' 

··.·."The .. ·m1.ntm~.~usp~ns:Lon.._f'or a·.aale _to·a minor· twenty y~ars 
. or ~ge·.-, ;Ls .. ~,.te.n. da_ys ~ ., Re 236 Broad Avenue,, ·Inc., .. ~ulle tin 1109·,_ . 
· I't;em 7 ... _:However,-, .de·rendant- has a pr.1or adjudicated record. 
· Effe.ctive _Ja.~.µary ~.6," 1955.,-. its lioens.e was suspeni:IeQ. by .the 
· loc;al ·is.suing:·- a\lt_hor.+ ty ... fp~, f'1fteen days , for sale to. minors. 
Inasmuch· as said" sim+lar._ v;1olat1on .: o.ccurred w.i thin. a- period of 
f 1 ve year~ ,. I. : sha,11 doµb le. the P•na l ty and s us end de fend~nt •a 
license .. for· twenty· days,.-. Re· Pike ·rn.n A Cor -• , Bulletin· 987·, 
Item 7. · -Five days_ will be .rem t e or the p ea entered herein·, 
leaving a net·-,~uspension of .fi.f't.een. days.... C.f e Re Pal.ermo and -

· Durante;. Bulletin·: 1108 ,- Item· 8 ~ · __ .. ··. . .. 

· . ~ccorqingl:Y~ .. :,.it .is_, ~n-.· t~is . i.Oth day,- of:.: July, 1956, 

ORDERED . .-that .-Plenary-·Retail, Co.ns~pticm Licena·e c-2.,. 
:.1saued fo_r .the '.l95.6-_57 .11aensing per~od· by .tha:·Borotigh Counc1,1· . 
o~ -the Borough "of ·M,a:n~squ~.n .·tp Joe cr·ine}s Tavern, Ince; t/a Joe 

·Crine•s:·Tavern, -153 Sea Girt Av·enue, Manasquan;, be and the·same 
is hereby ·suspended ·.for a period Of fifteen (15) .days, conunen:­
~ing at· 2:00. a.m. ·July .17,- 1956,· and_. terminating at 2:00 a.m. 
August 1, 1956 e --. · -.· _ -- . .. . · · ' . · .. 

WILLIAM .. HOWE DAVIS 
Dire9toi:-, , . 
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. 5 • DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING - PRIOR RECORD NOT 
CONSIDERED BECAUSE OF LAPSE OF TIME - LICENSE SUSPENDED F.QR ~-
20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOSEPH·DATTI 

) 

~- T/a! DATTI 1.S BAR ) _ 
647 High Street 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER .. 

Burlington, N" J., ) 

Holder· o·f Plenary Retail 'Consump-- ) 
tion License C-3 for ·the 1955-56 
and 1956~57 licensing·periods, ~ 
issued by the 'Common Co~cil of · · 

~~=-~~~:-~:-~~=~~~~~~:-~--------·-) " 
Joseph Datt1, Defendant-licensee, Pro se~ . 
Edward F ." ,Ambrose,' Esq., appearing .f.or Division 

· · Beverage Control,. 

. BY THE DIRECTOR: ·1 

• ••. • 1: 

Defendant pleaded !:!.Q!!. v·ult ·t·o· the following charge:· 

"On May 8, t956, . you al lowea·; pe:rmi t·ted and suffered 
gambling in and upon your· licensed preniis·es, v:t~., the 
_playing 9·f a pool game· for -.stake:s" of money.; in violat.ion 
.of Rule 7 of State Regula tioris. No:.· 20 ~ " · · · . · 

The file in the instant ·case '··di.sc1os·es that the bartender,, 
Cataldo .(Dean) Datti, son· of the clef:endant·~ ·played ban~ pool 
with an ABC . agent and two other :·men> and. at the end of ·the games . 
the losers paid a stipulated sum :of money ·(one dollar i~ the first 
.game and two dollars .. in the s·e cond game) to the winners 'thereof Cl 

Also, those who lost; had to purcli.a;se. drinks for- those· who w·on · 
the games. The agent paid his- 'shp.re. ,·and ·a: .. :isd paid· for·' dr·inks· 
served to the winners • · · · · · · · 

Defendant has. a prior adj,udic~a,ted ·record o EffectlvEf 
October 4.; 1948, his: lice·nse was.- suspend'ed· for five days by ·the· 
local iss·uing authority for an '~h<Jurs" violatibn-e Inasmuch· as 
more than five years have· elapsed s.lnce· the prior v_iola,tion ?-nd 
it being. dissimilar ·in character-, I .sha11. not consider·; same· in 
fixing." the· penalty tp be ·i.mpos'ed he're.in. The minimum· suspension 
imposed in cases itivol~ing gamblirig where the license~·p~·his 
agent participated in the violation ~a~ been a susp~nsfon·of the 
license· for tw'enty days.· Re ·Jankowski,· Bulletin 992·; ·Item 7. .r.· 
shall suspend d,efendaqt_ws licens~ for twenty days. Five days' 
shall be reml.tted because of the· plea entered._ .herein, leaving a 
net suspension of fifte·en -~ay~ .,,"·., / _. ·. 

Accordi:ngly J it is, on this .. 11th- day 9f July; ·1956; 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consilinption License C-3, issued 
for the 1956-57 licensing' period· by :tp.e-· .. conunon Council· of the 
City of Burlington to Joseph Datti, t/a Datti 's Bar, 647 Hig~ 
Str~et, Burlington~·be and the ~ame is··he~eby 'susp~nded :fd~ a 
period of fift.een ( 15) ·days'~ 6ominen.c ing 'at 2: 00 a .• m. Ju;:ty 18, 
1956, and terminating· at 2 _:oo o..c>·m ~ A\l:gust_: 2_, 1956·~ : · · 

W'ILLIAM HOWE~ DAVIS. 
· Director. 
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6. DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS ... GAMBLING - LICENSE SUSPEND·l~D FOR 
10 .DAYS •. 

In.the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

GEORGE DITCHEOS INDivIDUALLY and 
GEORGE DITCHEOS, JOHN DITCHEOS 
and ALEXANDRIA .PITCHEOS, EXECUTORS 
OF THE ESTATE OF NICHOLAS DITCHEOS, 
DECEASED 

T/a OID RIGHTS HOTEL 
101-103 Main Street 
Hightstown, Ne Ja, 

Holders of Plenary Retail -Con~umption 
License C-2 for the 1955-56 licensing 
period, issued by. the Common Council. of 
the Borough of Hightstown; and trans­
ferred· dur;l.ng the pendency of ·these . · 
proceedings and renewed for the. 1956-57 
licensing period ·to: 

·GEORGE DITCHEOS and JOHN DITCHEOS, 
Partnership 

T/a OID·HIGHTS HOTEL, 

) 

) 

.1) 

-- ) 

) 

} 

) 

) 

) 

' ) ::: 

' ) 

) 

for the same· premises~ . . . · ) 
~~~~-~~--~~--~-~---~--~-~-~~~~~~----~~~--~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Malandra·& Tomas8-lliJ Esqs~, .by Joseph Tomaselli; Esq a, 
. . Attorneys for Defendant-licensees. 

William F., Wood.!) Esq~J) appearing ·ror Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controla 

.. BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants pleaded not guilty to the following charge:. 

"On or about April 14,·1955 and prior thereto, you 
allowed, permitted and suffered gambling, viz.~ the 
making and accepting of horse race bets,- in and upon 
your licensed premises; in violation of Rule 7 of· 
State Regulations Noe 20"'' · 

At the hearing herein the Di.vi~ion submitted evidence that 
on April 14.71 1955 ·and on;dates. prior thereto a State Tr~:>'oper, 
investigating alleged gambling activities, ·placed horse race 
bets with a concE'ssionaire in a restaurant which .is ·part of 
defendants 8 licensed premises~ · 

,_ 

Defendants offered evidence tending to show that they had 
no lmowledge of the concessionaire's illegal activities; that the 
restaurant was not under their control; that it was ·separated 

--rrom·the liquor establishment by a· hallway; that it had its own 
'entrance which bore a different· address from that of the barroom; 
that activities occurring therein could not be observed from the 
barroom.; and that upon being charged with the violation· committed 
on the premises they promptly took steps to evict the res­
taurateurs II; Defendants contend that because of ,the aforesaid 
they should. be absoJ \red from gu11~ & 

Defendants are not charged with knowledge of or participa­
tion in the violations charged 0 The sol.e question to be deter-· 
mined is: D:td they "permit and"suffer" said vioiation in and 
upon their licensed premises? 
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fl. 

"To permit .is defined as meaning to authorize or to giye 
leave (McHenry v. Winston, 49 S. · W ~ Rep. 4), but the term .,_; 
'permit• .has been often used sinonymously with 's~ffer, 1 so that 
it may be said that one who suffers the doing of ~ thing which 
he might have prevented permits it$ 22 Am~ & Enge Encycl. L~ 
(2d ed.) 699, and cases there cited.'' ·Conner v fJ Fogg, 75 N •:J .L. , 

·245 (Sup. Ct. 1907). In Essex Holding CorJ;?. · v. Hock, 136 N.J .L .. 
28, the court said 11* * * the word 8 s u~fer 1 

· * * * im11oses 
responsibility on a licensee, regardless 9f lmowledge\, wti.ere 
there is a failure to prevent the prohibited conduct by those 
qccupying ·the premises with his authority. Guastamachio v. 
Brennan, 128 Conn. 356; 23 Atl. Rep. (2d) 140~ rr Tu. the instant 
case ~he concessionaire was authorized by the licensees to 
occupy the licensed premises. 'When a privilege to enter is 
givenJ whether general, conditional or restricted·, the licensee 
has the duty of taking such measures as the circumstances of the 
particular case require to pre~ent prohibited conduct on the 
licensed premises arising out of .the grant of the privilege .. " .-. 
Greenbrier:! Inc 4' v. Hock, 14 N .. J ... Super. 39. . · 

! 

Basing his findings upon the above facts and legal prin­
ciples, the Hearer in his recommended Conclustons stated', ''I 
.find that defendants, having failed in tpeir duty to prevent the 
prohibited conduct on their licensed premises, are guilty as 
charged@ However, after carefully considering the Tact·s and · 
circumstances herein and the prior good record of the licensees· 
arid their' related predecessors, I conclude that the. fifteen-day 
penalty usually imposed for a,similar violation (prior to my 
announcement on January 16, 1956, Re.Increased Penalties, Bulle­
tin 1095, Item 1) should be modified. I shall suspend defend­
ants' license ·ror a pe~iod ~f ten days. Cfo Re Billi Urbanski, 
Inc., Bulletin 793, Item -3 ~ ·. 

The Division Prosecutor, pursuant to Rule 6 of State 
Regulations No~ 16, filed exceptions to· the Hearervs Report . 
alleging that the recommended penalty .is inadequate and should 
be increased to fifteen days. Thereafter, defendants•.attorney 
filed an answer to the exceptions and urged a reduction of the 
penalty to five dayso 

While the recommended penalty is not in accord 'With the 
minimum fifteen-day penalty heretofore imposed for a yiolation 
involving commercialized gambling,, it will be noted that the 
facts in the instant case differ substantially from those in the 
reported gambling activity cases~ He~e, the restaurant was 
physically separated from the barrbom, in which latter portio~ of 
.the licensed premises the tro6per_aalled by the Division testified 
he found no evidence of gambling activities. In fact, the 
trooper testified that the bartender to1d him he had no knowledge 
of where a bet could be plac.edlt It may also be noted that the 
Prosecutor in his closing remarks· said, "I just want to state for 
the record our.case is based on the exact words of the charge, 
allowing, permitting and suffering_ gambling activity. We do not 
charge and we had no evidence any· 6f the Ditcheos actually par-
ticipated in the gambling$'' " · · ... 

I assume that the Heare·r considered the aforesaid as 
"mitigating circumstances"- and While I ~o not entirely agree with 
his conclusions to that extent, nevertheless:; the peculiar circtnn­
stances in the.case might·well justify_favorable consideration. 
I shall,.therefore, neither augment nor modify the recommended 
ten-day penalty. · 

Accordingly, .it is, on this.11th day of July, 1956, 
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ORDEHED that Plenary Retail Consumptio~1 Licent?e ·c-2, . 
isstied ·ror the :I.956-5T .licens.ing pe·i;aiod by the Common Council 
of the Borough of Hightstown to Ge6r1ge Dit.cheos and Jobn 
Ditcheos, Partnership, t/a O.ldHights Hotel, 101~103 Main StreE'.t,. 
Hightstown, be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of . 
ten (10) days, commencing at·-7:00 a.m. ·July 18, 1956, and ter- · 
.minating. at 7:00 C:l .• m. July 28, 1956 ~ . · · 

W !LLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
· Directore 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS HOLDER OF SOLICITOR'S PERMIT 
TRANSPORTED AIDOHOLIC BEVERAGES.; NOT IN .THE COURSE OF HIS · 

. "EMPIDYER'S BUSINESS, tN· VEHICLE LICENSED FOR USE IN .EMPWYER'S 
BUSINESS - PERMIT SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedin~s against · · 

. MARTIN BACHRACH 
.12 Garden ··oval 
Springfi~ld, N. J., 

) 

. ) 
) . 

Holder of Solicitor's Permit: ) 
No. 3319 for .the 1956-57 . 

1 

) -

licensing· year (in .renewal of ·. 
Soliditor•s Permit No. 3410 ror .. )._· 
the last.licensing.year). issued 
by the Directo~ of the Division 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control. ) 
~----~~~-~--~--~~-~----~---~----~-

. CONCLUSIONS 
AND. ORDER 

Budd, Larner & Kent, Esqs ., by Sa.niuel A. Larner, Esq., Attorneys 
for Defendant-Permittee o. 

William F. Wood, Esq., ·ippea~ing for Di~ision of Alcoholi~ 
Beverage Control. · · 

BY.THE DIRECTOR: 

·Defendant has pleaded non vult to a charge ~lleging that 
. he -transported alcoholic beverciges .not pursuant.' to or Within. 
·the 'terms of a. license or a permit and not in the course of his_ 
employer's business, in an automobile licensed by a licensee· 
(his employer), ·contrary to R. · S. 33 :1-2 and 1n· violation of 
R. Se 33: 1"~50. 

· · The facts concerning -such ·prohibited conduct .and the par- 1: 

ticipationof the defendant therein are fully set forth in the 
d1scipl1na;r1y proceedings against Airred and Dorothy Kurland · 
-{decided he·rewith). The transportatton· of sixty 4/5 quart · 
bo·ttles of whiskey, even ·if intended for personal c.onsumption 
must be in a vehicle licensed for that pilrpose (R.·S e .33 :l-2); 

-the transit insignia issued to Bachrach'~ employe·r did not fur­
nish any _authority for· transportation of alcohol19· beverages.· 
not in tf'le course of the. employer 8 s business. In addition, . . 
defendant purchased the whi~key at a '10% discount, having full 
knowledge, certainly as a solicitor,: that the m~ximum allow~ble 
discount was 5%. Such conduct.on the part of a licensed soli­
citor indicates a lack of ·respec.t for the rules and regu;Lat+ons 
of ·the D·ivision. · 

Defendant .has no previous adjudicated recorde Counsel 
urges that the Unlawful transportation is such as "could be com .. -

. mitted by any member of the public at large Clild does not s·peci~ . 
fically involve a solicitor•s activities as such. Aside from 
the penalties provided by_ law for ·such offens·e committed by any 
other person,_a solicitor e~gaged in the liquor industry is -
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expected to conform s trlict ly to al 1 .regulations and laws ., 
govePning that industry. Indeed., if there were any probat:t-ve 
evidence that Bachrach purchased the Scotch whisky- for res.ale 
to other l1etailers since such ·whisky is frequently in shor't 
supply or if s·uch whisky were ·intended ·ro.r some use prohibited 
by the rules and reguJ.ations,, a mo:re severe penalty would.JJ,.e. -
imposed. In the absence of such evidence· and taking into con­
sideration the -plea entered herein-,. ·r shall suspend defendant's 
s-olicitor·"s permit for a period of- twenty days" Re Freedman, 
Bulletin 889~ Item 5. -

Ac·cordingly, it is, on this'. 11th -da:y of July, 1_95©J" 

ORDERED that Solicitor·•s Pe,rmtt. No,. -3319-. fo.r the 1956-57 
licens.in·g year (in r·e.newal of So,li-c~itor •s· Permit Noe 3410 for the 
last licensing year), issued· by th·e· Director of the Division of 
Alcohol;J.c Beverage ·control ·to Mart-in Bachrach,, 12 Garden oval, 
Springfield, be and the same is her·eby suspended for a period of 
twenty (20) days, commencing at 9':00 a.m·. July 18, 1956, and· . 
terminating at 9:00 a.m. August_ 7,, 1956.. · 

WILLIAM HOWE DA VIS 
D_irector. 

8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DUHING PROHIBITED HOURS IN 
VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO" 38~ - PRIOR 
RECORD NOT CONSIDERED BECAUSE OF LAPSE· OF TIME -- LICENSE 

.. SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS j LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter or· Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

/ . . 

ANDREW BOSHART 
T/a CAVEN POINT TAVERN . 
784-86-88 Garfi~ld.Avenue 
Jersey City 5, N. J~, 

J. 
) 

)' 

): . 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
t'ion License .C-3'78. for the 1955-56:. ) 
and i956-57 licensing perici'ds, ·:- · . -): . 
issued by the Municipal .. Bo.ar(j_. of~ 
Alcoholic Beverage Control of ~he 
City of Jers~y City. · 

CONCLUSIONS 
-AND ORDER 

c:[ames Fe McGovern, Jr., Esq q Attorney for Defendant-lic.ensee. 
Dora P. Ro.tl)schild, appearing for Dlvision of Alcoho lie B~verage 

Control, 
BY TH;E DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded non·vu1t to a charge alleging that 
he sold alcoholic beverages in their original containers for off­
premises consumption during prohibited hours,. in violation of Ruie 
1 of Sta t.e Regulations Noe 38. · . · .. · · · 

·An ABC agent entered .defendant-•·s licensed premises at· 
abo.ut -12_:91· a .m. on June 7,.·1956 e Shortly thereafter the agent 
observed Charles- Darr. (tho bartender) ·sell three quart-bottles 
of Piel•s. beer to a patron.who -then· left the premtses. · The 
agent then purchased two quart-bottles-of Piel 1s beer for off-. 
premises consumption from the same bartender, left the premises, 
and joined two fellow agents who had been outside" The three 
agents· immediately entered the lie ens ed premises, _id en ti fied 
themselves and spoke with Dar~ whocverbally admitted the sales • 

. . 
- Defendant's counsel,·represents in alleged mitigation of 

the offense_ that it was committEd by'a_new bartender, the regular 
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bartender then· being .oh vacation. ·'the agents r·eport tri,at Qharles. 
Dari--. is a ·part-,time· bartende·r who usually :works. $atu~d.ays and· 
Sundays but was ·on. ·ctut,y.· ti-1~t. morning ·in question. }?ec~use or a 
death in th·e family of the_. n1gh1( .. bar.teno·er. ··rt· .1s: also urged 
·that the ·1.icensee is an elqerly ·person who. _is not personalJy . 
. e·mployed ·there .·and exercises 'q9 c:ontrol ·but merely acts ip a ' 

· ·. ·::fupervisory capacity. · .. It is· self-evid.ent .· tha~ he. must_ .~e h.eld 
· responsible for any mis.o.¢nduot. o,f the llc?·n.sed b.ustne.·s.s. 

' ' ' • I ' • ' ' ' ' 

. '.. J • •· .... , '. . " •. " ... • •• '•,, 

. · · . Defendant. ·has· a pr.:l.o:r ~dJud.1cate(i record·. .~ffect·ive , · 
February .24 ,,. :i947, the· ttien .. p~puty · Oominiss1oner ... suspended n:t.s · ... 
license. for ten days for-~-· ."ref:t'll 1·

1 v1ol;,.=it1Qn. (Re 'Boshart, Bul- . 
letin 733, Item 3 and -Bulle.ti11 749, I~em-.2.)~ ."(This ~dissimilar · 
violation will be disregarded· in fixing penalty.,b~cause 1;t wa~. 
imposed m.ore1 than'.five ye~rs.ago~ .. ·:Re.Weber;. J;3ull~t1~ 1115, '.. · 
Item 4.) Effective April· 26:, ·. 1948,". tne·. to.ca.l iss~ing· authority 

. suspended _defendant··~ .·license for·:-five days for· an'.. "nours" · ( '." 
,.·.v10·.1a·t1.on ·• --. · · · · 

.. . T:he 'usua 1 penaity · ~mpoaed ·ror .·the" .-·v101~t10~ :.h.eret11· ·is 
suspension o~ the license for·"·~ ·Per1oci .o·r fifteeJ?. days. .. . . · · 
{Re ·Barkey~s Bar & Grill, Inc.,_ Bulletin. lll9, Item.a) •. How-. 
ever.; since the .prior .. "hours ... violation ·aocured within .·the. ten_~ 
year period but ·more 1;;h9-n five ·years. ag9, ·I ·shall sµspend · . ._.: . 

·. · 'defendant •·s license for a~ period. ·of. twenty· days · (Re. Micas 1. Bul-.- · 
· letin ll:t.6, Ite_m .. 10)., Five qaya· w:tll· be ·":remitteci. ·fo·r the p:tea. · · 
· entered Qe·rein, leavipg a net'" S·\lSpen~'ion :of f~:fteen.· days:• . . 

, ' • , I . , " • 

. ORDERED. that Pleriary Ret~il Cona,umption: License c'-37'8, 
issued .by· the. Mtmicipal :Board bf A).coholic Beverage· Control of . . . 

.... : the City -of Jersey City to Andre~i .. ~hart,. t/a· . .Cave~ .-Pp+.r}.t_<~.:.Ta vern., 
for premises 784.-86~88 Garf:t.eld Avenue, J~rsey City., "·be _and ·the 
.same is hereby suspended". fo:r fift~~n (15) .days·,· commencing at. ,'. 
· 2 :OO. a .m. July 23, 1956, ··and ~errn:1,na,.t1ng at: ~.:.oo. a,m ~· August ·7i · ·. 1.956 • . . . . . . ' '.",' . . ' .. . ' ' - . . . ' 

. . " . . ~-- . . .. 

. W I-LLJ:A.M HOWE DAVIS ·., 
... ·Director. 

DISCIPLINARY.,PROCEEDINGS. - SALE·s TO.MINORS ~ ..... LICENSK.SUS~ENDED."-< ... 
FOR . l5 .·DAYS, · LESS . 5 FOR,;. PLEA • . . 

·In the. Matter· of Disciplinary 
·Proceedings against· . . 

STEPHEN & ·CATHERINE $RWUCKI .. 
T/a THE HAPPY BAR . · : . · . 
300-302 Broad. Street -
Beverly, N. J ~ ·, · · - · 

). 

·.). 

) 

,) 
Holders of 'Plenary Retail. Cons.' 1mp...: 
tion Lic~nse C"-3 for the• 1955-56 and") . 
1956-57 licensing periods,, -issued by 
the Common Council of the City of ). 
:Severly. . · . '·· . · . · . · 

. -----------~------~------~~~--~-~~~-~) . . 

CONCLUSIONS 
.AND ORDER 

. ,·,·· 

Stephen~& Catherine -Krywucki, Defendant~licen·sees, PrQ ·se~· · 
Edward F, Ambrose,, Esq . ., appearing for D~vis1on" or Alcoholic 

· · · · Beverag·e Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

: -~ 

!~ •• 

'. 

·i 

i' 

Defendants pleaded non vult·to a charge.alleging that cm i 

, June 14,, · 1956 they sold, served and ,qe~ivered and allqwed, per-'. 
mitted and suffered the sale.J ·servtee and-.. de.liver:v of alcoholic'. 

" 

'! 
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beverages to a minor in and upon their licensed premises, in 
violation of Rule l of State Regulations. No. 20. 

Acting upon inf·ormat·ion obtained·. from the Burlington .. ;.:. · 
·Township Police, -·an ABC· agent qu~st1-0ne,d·-six-'.minors (ages seven­
teen to ·nineteen years) ·who··were found ·1n.:po.s-s·e-ssion of· a· . ; 

1 
-

quantity of·beer. •The agent ·learned that· on1y. one· of the minors, 
John --- , e-ighte'en years -·or age;: -ent·ered:~ the premlses in· que·s - · 
tion and' bought. thr·ee ·cases·' of·-beer •. This. minor .in an unsigned-. 
st·atemerit, given· in the presence: of:. hi·s-. at.t .. orney and:1 the local· 

·police,, say:s that he went to The. Happy Bar--- at Beverly_ and· ordered 
three· cases· of· beer; that": he· was. so.Id·:· tw·o-. ca;:rns · and. to-ld to -~ 
return and buy the third a /little late,r; .. which he did.·, that lie· 
was arone ·when he. entered. the· premis.e-s,~·;._: _that· he paid· $3. 75 pe-r 
case; and·. that. no ·_one que·s_tioned -him.•- about his age. 

Tne ·minor· theri .led th~ ABC ag_ent apq . lbcal police to - the­
licenaed premises ·where he :iaentifiect- Stephen Krywuoki,_ one of 
the licensees,- as_. the individual who. s-o.ld him .. the beer,, and , 
Catherine Krywucki, the other licenS'.E3°e:,. as.- the person. w1·th. whom. 
he first spo~e when he entered the premises. Stephen Krywucki 
the_n admitted he· sold 'tne three ·ca:ses~'. o:f~. bee:r to -.the: mino·r and. 
that he did not que~ti.on h_im about hi.a. ag~- ., ·. 

-· . . . -

De feridants .. have no prior· adjudi'cate-cL r:e.cord. Th~· minimum· 
penalty for sale' o.f' ··alcoholic beverages .. to: an 18:..year~old. minor · 
subsequent to January 16,.1956 is.: T.if.:t~e.en ·days .• ·Re -Vecchione, 
Bulletin 1113, Item 2 e . ·I· shall susp.end:. de:f.endants '· license for · 
fifteen days. F,ive days ·will be -remit-te.d: .. -for -the :plea entered 
herein, leaving a net suspension of ten·.days_. 

. . - ' '";, 

AccordiJ'.lgly, it is, on this·· 12-th:: day o:f: July, 1956:,: 

ORDEREn·· that. Plenary .Reta1r.· ConsJ.nnption. Li·cens.e~·-- 0~3-,, :l.esued · · 
for· the -1956 .-57 licensing· perfod by" the-· C~omm9n-. Council 0,f ·the. 
City of Beverly to Stephen &· Cather:inEr-: Kr~ywueki·,_ t/a ·The· Happy : 
Bar, 300-302· .:Broad. Street, . Beve-rl~_., be:·: and·· the .. saine. is hereby. . 
s uspende.d ;for a period, of ten,· (10.)' d:ays., c.onunencing; at· 1-:00 a .m~ 
July- 23, 1956,_ and· terminating at l-:00.~'a._.m •... August-- 2 1 , 1956. ·• 

WILLIAM: HOWE. DAVIS,. 
Dire:c.t.or··~. 

DI~CIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS :- SALE_ .. A'J;'_· LE~S THAN PRICE. LISTED. - IN · 
MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE PRICE LIST: - LI.CENS.E. SUS.PENDED. FOR . 
10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.. . . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary. 
Proceedings against 

HARRY GRAB 
T/a HARRY'S, INN 
113 North Fairview Street 

). 

) 

) 

River's ide .. , N., J It, } . 
Holder o.f Plenary Retp.11 Consump­
tion License: C-9 for the 1955-56, ) 
and 1956-57 licensing p.eriods, 
iss.ued hy the·, Township Committee ). 
of the Township of Riverside$ 
----~---~-----~;--------~--------) Harry Grab, Defendant~licensee·,. Pro ae~ 

CONCLUSIONS:. 
AND ORDER 

Dora- P. ;Rot_hs child, appet:lr~ng. for Div.Ls.ion of Ale oho lie 
·Beverage. Control& 

BY THE DIRECTOR:· 

Defendant -pleaded guilty to a cha~ge alleging the sale of 
an alcoh6lic .beverag.e at a pri9e- below _the established. minimum 
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- ' ' . 

therefor, in viol-a.tion of Rule 5 ·or State ._.Hegulatioris No. 30·~ 

On ·June 26, 1956, the defendant-lic,ense·e sold a. pint __ .. : · 
bottle of' Seag_ram!s Seven Crown Blended Whiskey to an ageh~;>of 

·this- Divif;1ion for. $2·.50. The then current_ly effective pri'ce · .. · 
was $2.83 •. After the:.·.sale was consummated the agent wJ;lo made 

. the pilr_chase .and another who witnessed the transaction idghti- .. · 
1 f1ed themselve·s to the defendant who then admitted. the- aforesaid 
·.violation_.·, . .. · · . 

_'(' 

.-·Defendant has ~ prior adjudicated record. Effective· . 
. No_vember 12, ... ].936, the .local issuing authority suspended -his . . . 

license -for two weeks :_:for possessing ~opened bottles of alcoholic 
beverages. on· distribution licensed premises,,-_. However, since -
this dissimilar violat1·on occurred more than five years ago,·~ 
shall not· consider 1t· .. 1n fixing a pe_nalty herein •. Re McCror~,i!· 
Bulletin 11.19,_ Item 4. I· shall. suspend d.efendant 's license for_ 
the minimtun) period of ._-ten days and remit_ five days for · t!"le plea 

· ent_ered herein;· leaving a _net suspens-ion · ·of five days._ 
Re Levine., ,;s.ulletin 1~04, ,~It-em 8. . · . · -· · ... · ~- . · ·;, 

· A~cord ingty' it is, on this 23;rad da~ of J~ly, · "1956 ~ · . 
. 1,/.l 

. _,. · ORDEREP that Pl-enary Retail Consumption. _'License' c;..9, · .. 
issued for.the 1956-57.licensirig period by.the Township Committee 
of. 'the Township of Riverside to Harry Grab, t/a Harry's Inn,, ll3 
North-Fairview Street:,_ Riverside, be and the same is hereby sus­
pend~d .for a pe_riod or f-ive (5) days~ commencing at 6 :00 a .m.. : 

. July .30, 1956:, and t.erminating at 6':·00 .a .m. August. '4-, ·,1956_. ·. 

W!LLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director • .-

. . ~ ' ~ ' , . ' ' ' ' . 

SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - TRANSPORTATION OF· ILLICIT -
·ALCOHOL -- ALCOHOL· QRD:SRE:O FORFEITED, - CLAIM QF. INNOCENT.- . 
LIENOR -!1ECOGNIZED. -~-

. In -the Matter of the s·e izure on - ) 
. ·March 14, · 1956 of, 7.2 _; 1/2 gal+on 
jars .of alcohol _'and a :Pontia9 sedan, ) 
on _the·riorthbound lane'of the New 
Jers~~ Turnpike,: at M~le.P6st 94, in ) 
'the· Township of Woodbr:i_dge, Co_Urity ,of 
Middlesex and State of· New Je.rsey._ · ): 

Case __ No. 9~39 . 

o'N HEARING 
· -CONCLUS .. IONS. AND ORDER 

:c;;;;Y~-c~~;~di;;;-aiti.t;;,~;~&~o;iJ;iii~-Esqs. ~ by· Johri · J. -Gibbons, 
·. ·Esq.~ Attorneys for Chemical Corn Exchange ·Bank •.. 

Bertram c •. _Bland,_ Esq.·:·, Attorney for Rus~ell Cooley.- - ~ 
I. Edward Amada, Esq.,~:; app~ar·1ng for Di vis ion. or· Alcoh6 lic 
· , ._, . Be_verage · Cont:J?ol. 
BY-THE--.DIRECTOR: 

T41s matter comes before me pursuant· to th.e. provisions of-
. ,Title 33, Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of New ;re.r~ey, to d.e;termine 
whe~h~r 72 half-gallon~· jars of alcohol, and a Pontiac sedan,.· 
described -in a schedule attached he'reto, ·seized on March· 14, 
1956 on the New Jersey· T~npike at Mile Post 94, Woodbridg:e, 
New Jersey,. con.stitute unlawful prqperty and. should· be_ ·forfeited. 

' ~. ' r • • ' '>,' • " ' 

When the matter'. came on for hearing. pur~uant ·to R~ ;s • 
. . , 33 :1766, an appearancel'wae ·entered on behalf of Chemical Corn· 

· Exchange _Bank,. which ·sougnt .. _reoogn1t1on of .~ts .alleged li~n on 
-·the- ·-Pontiac sedan" An, appearance was also entered on beha.lf of 
. Russell Cooley,_ the reg~stered .owner of the motor,, vehicle •. · His 
counsel stated that SU'Oh appearance was not. for t}l.e purposie of 
presentinfl anv indenendEmt n1~1m t.n t-.hQ t\J:il"' 'h,,;.. mo-nohr ,._,..., \...~ 
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Reports of .ABC agents and other d_o.cuments in thei fi~~, 
presented in evidence with consent of counsel for the above( .. 
mentioned parties, disclose the following .facts : .. }~~,, 

I . 

\ 
.bn the above date and location, a New Je.rsey·state: ... 

Trooper halted the mot .. 01"'. vehicle· during ~the course of his 
·routine patrol of trafific on the highwaye. The trooper asce'r­
tained, that ·the motor vehicle was bei~g-operated by Russell 
Cooley~ its registered Dwner, with two other men passerigers 
therein. When the trooper discovered the :above mentioned jars of 

·alc"oho.1, without any tax stamps thereon indicating the payment 
of tax.es on alcoholic· beverages, in the. car, he took into ,·:eus-· 
tody the three men, the alcohol and the motor vehic·ie. La:tie·r, 
the ·alcohol and. motor. vehicle were turried over to ·ABC age.n~ts. 

A portion of the contents .o-f one o.f the jars w.as 
analyzed by the Di vision chemist,, who reports that it is al.co­
hol.· and water fit .for beverage· purposes, with an ·a1cmho.lic 

. content .bY vo1ume of.·49,,3 per .cents . 

Signed sworn statements from 11.us:se.ll Cooley ·and his com­
panions relate that the three.men purchased.the alcohol from a 
person unknown to them on a street.corner in Lawrenceville,, 

. Virginia G 

The evidence. presented e.stabl:i"s.hes that the alcoholic· .. 
. beverages are illicit because of the .absence of any ·tax stamps 
on any of the jars,, and further, because the manner 1n-Jwhich tney · 
were' purchased· iridicates that it was bootleg alc.ohol·. · R •. S. · 
33 :l-1'.{iL Res. 33 :1-88,, Such 11.lici.t· alcohol and the, mot.or' 
vehicle in which it was transported: and found constitute unlawful 
property and are subject to forfeitur·eo _R. S.,·33:1-l(y)_, R. S. 
33-: l-2J R.S. 33·: 1-66 o . 

·The Chemical Corn Exchange Bank presented tn evidence ·a 
conditional sales contract dated March 1, 1955, which the bank 
holds by assignment" The contract,. _signed-:bY Russell Co.o:iey, 
evidences the condi t.ional sa.le of the Pontiac sedan in. question 
for ·the stim of $3,476-~88, with an unpaid balance thereon of 

. $3, 116 .88 • . The present balance due the·reon, after rebate for,. , 
prepayment is $·1,856 e49e . . . . 

· ·: Before accepting the co~trac·t and .extending· ·credit· ·to· 
Russell Coole,y, the_ bank received information that _he was tbirty­
:fi ve ---years of age, resided at .an address in New York City for a . 
m.unber 'Of years,,- was the owrier of· a fruit and grocery ·store 
located at another New York City address 1 Which he conducted f6~ 
seven years, was single, and had an approximate weekly income· or 
$90.00. The bank was also furnished with .various business and 
personal refere~ces~ 

The· bank .checked with a dairy, one of the -r~fe·r.ences, . 
which advised that Cooley was a good ·customer; and wt th three 
credit bureaus which advised that Cooley's record was clear. 

· . The bank· di~ not- receive any derogatory information. ·concerning 
Coole.y ·from !these sources 8 · It also .confirmed. by reference to 
the telephone directory that Cooley was listed as a grocer at 
the address givene - · · · 

. . 

~ It appears ·from the records_-0£ the Division, stipulated 
in. evidence by counsel, that ·on Nov-'erriber 16, 1950, Russe11 · . 
Cooley:was apprehended transporting taxpaid alcoholic: beverages 
in this !3tate without a requisite license or permit f:rom the . 
Division, pleaded-~ vult to. cr1f!iina:1 charges resulting .from 
svch transp·ortation, and WB:S firied '$100.&00. The .evidence further 

. - . : ' -
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discloses f\ussell .:Cooley.ts_ ::1ri1 est in 29l~9 in New Yori~- ·ror ·an . 
· alleged violati'on of· the Alcoholic Bever~ge .Law, an,d ·his -dis -
. _charge· on his owri recognizance on Novembe~. 21:, .·19_49.· · ·· . 

. · The evidence ·presented indicates tha.t the _bank made·" 
··an adequp.te independet1t investigation of Russell Cooley:r.s back-· 
grotmd and- ·activities,· but did no:t ·make .any i11vestigation con--· 
cerning_his. ~rim:t.nal record. The representat;l.ve. of·the bank 

. states that no such investigation is 1made by the bank.unless 
its· ttSual check discloses some-. facts which alert it to the pos :­
sibility that.the.applicant has a cr1fninal record, and t~at no 
such facts existed in the instant case. · ·. 

As I s ta.ted in Se.iz.ure Case No •· 8682,. Bullet in l 045' ,· 
, Item 8, where· a reasonable credit inquiry,\ suah as . an· ordinary 
prudent person should· be expec.ted to make, fai1s to.reveal-any_. 

- fact or suspici.ous circumstance·tending. to indicate"that; the 
·purchaser· of .an automobile is· of, ill repute., no arbitrary·_' 
requirement should properly· be :Placed upon an· automobile· financ~ . 

.. company ·to include :tnquiry of the Chief of Police :C>r. other law· . .- .· 
enforcement -Official· con.c·erning any rec·ord of- the ·proposed plir- · 
chaser before. acqutring its· lien upon an automobile~- · 

. ' 

.Under the ·circumstances here pr-~sentea;, · T shall recog~ 
n1ze the _lien· claim of' the· Chemical: Corn Exchange Bq.f1k in· th_e 
amount of $1, 8 5~ __ :. 49. . · -.. < . •. · - · . · · · . . . · . · · 

. . It appears that the appraised· -retail· value of -the , 
)Pontiac s:edan does not exceed the. amount of the· lien 'claim and:· 
the. costs. of its seizure arid storqge-.- The motor. vehicle will~ 

-therefore;. be:·· r~turned to the Chemica_l -Corn .Exchange Bank .·upon 
·payment of the .cos~~ or· its seizure and storage. · .· 

Accordingly, it; is DETERMINED and .ORDERED that if· on or 
be fore the 23rd day .of" July .. 1956 ; Chemical Gorn. Exchange. Bank 
pays; the cost;3_· incurr_ed in the seizut•e and storage of the Pontiac. 
sedan, described in Schedul,e ".A 11 attached hereto, such. ·motor:. . 
_vehicle wi.l~ be returned to it; and it i~ further · 

.· ' DETERMINED. and_.· ORDEREP 'that the' alcoh,olic 'beverages' ' ' ( 
. listed in ·the .aforesa~d Sched.ule -"A 11 const:itute· unlawful. prop-
.. erty and :the same be ~nd· he·reby are .forfeited :in aqcordance 
: with the provi~ions _o·f_ R~ S .• '33:1-66 and that· they·be·· ret.ained 

for tpe. ~se -.of. hosJ?ital~. anci ,,State, ... cqunty. ~ndi: ·municipal insti­
tutions, or ·de_st:royed __ in .. whole ·or 1n part, at :the -dlrection o-f 
the Director of._ tne· D.:tvision ·of" ·Alcoholic Beve.rage 9ont;;rol. 

WILLIAM.HOWE ·DAVIS 
Director. . . .. . . 

Date4: July 11, ig56. 

SCHEDULE "11A,1
.
1

. 

·.72 ·one~half gallon.jars~of alcohol 
; -· ,- 1 Pontiac sedan, Se-rial and Engine· No. 

L755H12630, New York Registration· BN3025 

···.!. 

l 
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.i2·~ DISCIPLINARY PRa°CE:$DINGS .:. SALE AT LESS THAN PRIC~ LISTED ?IN· 
·MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE PRICE. LIST - . PRIOR RECORD NOT '·· 
CONSIDERED BECAUSE OF LAPSE OF TIME - LICENSE. SUSPENDED FOR. 

-10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA@ 
. . 

In th~ Matter of ,Discipliha~y 
··proceedings against · 

JULIUS BREGMAN 
131 West.Market Street 
Newark 3 3 N ~ J. ,. · 

): 
·Holder of Plenary Reta{l Dist~i~ 
bution License D-90, issued by tha ). 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of )' 
Newark. · 
--~------~~---~-~~~-------------~--.) Julius Bregman; Defendant-licensee, Pro seo _ 

CONCLUSIONS. 
·AND ORDE.R 

.Dora P. ·Rothschild, appearing for Dtvision of Alcoholic 
·Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging the 
sale of an alcoholic beverage at a price ·below the established 
minimum therefor, in violation of Rule. 5 of State Regulations 
No. 30. 

On June 28, 1956 the defendant-licensee sold a one­
half gallon bottle of Gallo California Zinfandel Wine to an · 
agent of this Division for $1~25 and deposited the money in a 
cash register. The then currently effective price was ~1.39,_. 
After the sale was consummated the agent. who made the purchas·e 
and another who joined him .shortly thereafter identified them- · 
selves· to· the defendant·. The licensee, when asked if he charged 
$1.25. ·for· the Wine, answered "It should be $1.39, I think I rang 
up $1.39, I don 1 t know." There was no recording tape in the · · 
cash reglster111 

Defendant qa.s a prfor adjudicated record~ Effective. 
April 26, 1943, the local issuing authority suspended his· 
license for ten days for sale to a minor·. However; since this 
dissimilar violation ·Occurred more than five years ago, I shall 
not consider it· in fixing a penalty herein. Re McCrory,. Bulle­
tin 1119, Item 4. r·shall suspend defendant's license for the 
minim·um period of ten days'. Five days- ~ill be remitted for 
the plea entered ~erein~ leaving a net suspension of five days. 
R! Levine, Bulletin 110~, Item 8. . . · · 

Accordingly, it is, on this-26th day of July,·1956,. 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail b.istribution License D-90,. 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control o~ 
the City of Newark to Julius Bregman, 131 West Market·.Street, 
Newark, be and the same is hereby suspended for a-period of 
five (5) days, commencing at 9:00 a .. m·. August 6, 1956, and 
termina:ting at 9:00.aom. August 11, :1956.: 


